

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

Снар. 217

Chapter 217.

An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Two Hundred Fifty of the Public Laws of One Thousand Nine Hundred and Nine, Relating to the Payment of Fees Accruing to State Institutions and Departments.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 2 of chapter 250, P. L. of 1909, amended.

All fees collected shall be paid to state treasurer.

---exception.

----detailed statement of fees shall be made to state auditor.

All bills shall be paid by the state treasurer.

—state auditor may make advance on treasurer.

—limit of advance.

State auditor may prescribe rules for crediting fees, etc.

Inconsistent acts repealed. Section 1. Section two of chapter two hundred and fifty of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nine is hereby amended,

by substituting for said section two the following: 'Section 2. All fees, or other income which may become due and payable to any institution, department, board or commission of the state, from whatever source accruing, shall be paid by the official receiving the same, directly to the treasurer of state, provided however that this provision shall not apply to any educational institution. Such income accruing to any state institution shall be credited to the appropriation of the institution to which it accrues and the same is hereby appropriated for the use of such institution for maintenance; fees and income accruing to any department, board or commission shall be credited, as now provided by law. A detailed statement of the source and amount of such fees or such income shall be filed with the state auditor at the time such fees or income are paid to the treasurer of state and such payment shall be made and such statement thereof shall be filed at the end of each calendar month.

'All bills of any institution of the state shall be paid by the treasurer of the state to whom due and payable, on warrant approved by the governor and council, after proper vouchers therefor have been approved by the proper official of the institution or department contracting the same and audited by the state auditor who may in his discretion make advance on the treasurer of the state of Maine of such sum as he may think necessary not to exceed two thousand dollars at any one time to any institution of the state needing the same.

'The crediting of fees or other income accruing to state institutions except educational institutions, and the payment of bills of such institutions shall be under such regulations as the state auditor may prescribe.'

Section 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved April 12, 1913.